

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-ICA-4

ICA EFiled: Jan 05 2023
02:24PM EST
Transaction ID 68808049

PITA, LLC, AND MILAN PUSKAR REVOCABLE TRUST RESTATED 9/28/11,
Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners

v.

SCOTT S. SEGAL,
Defendant Below, Respondent.

and

No. 22-ICA-46

SCOTT S. SEGAL,
Defendant Below, Petitioner

v.

PITA, LLC, AND MILAN PUSKAR REVOCABLE TRUST RESTATED 9/28/11,
Plaintiffs Below, Respondents

and

UNITED BANK,
Third-Party Defendant Below, Respondent

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Counsel for Respondents

Ancil G. Ramey (WVSB # 3013)
Anders W. Lindberg (WVSB # 8876)
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
P.O. Box 2195
Huntington, WV 25722-2195
Phone (304) 526-8133
ancil.ramey@steptoe-johnson.com
anders.lindberg@steptoe-johnson.com

Counsel for Petitioner Segal

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB # 10752)
Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB # 6523)
Carey, Douglas, Kessler & Ruby, PLLC
707 Virginia Street, East, Suite 901
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone (304) 345-1234
sruby@cdkrlaw.com
rfranks@cdkrlaw.com

Shawn A. Morgan (WVSB # 6640)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
400 White Oaks Blvd.
Bridgeport, WV 26330
Phone (304) 933-8000
shawn.morgan@steptoe-johnson.com

Tammie C. Alexander (WVSB # 9265)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
1000 Swiss Pine Way, Suite 200
Morgantown, WV 26501
Phone (304) 598-8000
tammie.alexander@steptoe-johnson.com

Counsel for United Respondent

Floyd E. Boone, Jr. (WVSB # 8784)
Zachary Rosencrance (WVSB # 13040)
Bowles Rice LLP
P.O. Box 1386
Charleston, WV 25325-1386
fboone@bowlesrice.com
zrosencrance@bowlesrice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE14

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

V. ARGUMENT

 A. BECAUSE SEGAL NEVER RAISED THE DEFENSES OF DISCHARGE BY SUPERVENING FRUSTRATION OR THE RULE OF DISCHARGE BY ALTERATION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, THEY HAVE BEEN WAIVED17

 B. THE DOCTRINE OF SUPERVENING FRUSTRATION HAS NO APPLICATION WHERE (1) THE PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF SEGAL’S 2009 GUARANTY AND 2017 REAFFIRMATION, WHICH WAS TO SECURE PAYMENT OF PROTEA’S INDEBTEDNESS TO UNITED, WAS NEVER FRUSTRATED BY THE OCCURRENCE OF AN EVENT OR THE NON-OCCURRENCE OF AN EVENT WHICH WAS A BASIC ASSUMPTION WHEN SEGAL SIGNED THE 2009 GUARANTY AND 2017 REAFFIRMATION AND (2) THE DOCTRINE APPLIES ONLY TO CLAIMS OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, NOT TO CLAIMS OF CONTRIBUTION AND FRAUD19

 C. THE RULE OF DISCHARGE BY ALTERATION OF THE PRINCIPAL’S DUTIES OR OBLIGATIONS HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS CASE WHERE (1) PITA DID NOTHING TO ALTER PROTEA’S DEBT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE NOTE AND FILED A BANKRUPTCY CLAIM AGAINST IT AND (2) THE RULE OF DISCHARGE BY ALTERATION APPLIES TO CONTRACT CLAIMS, AND THE TRUST’S CLAIMS AGAINST SEGAL ARE FOR CONTRIBUTION AND FRAUD..... 22

 D. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ONCE THE OTHER TWO COGUARANTORS SETTLED THE TRUST’S CONTRIBUTION CLAIMS AGAINST THOSE COGUARANTORS, SEGAL IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS PRO RATA SHARE, OR ONE-HALF, OF WHAT REMAINS 25

 E. SEGAL WAIVED ANY ERROR REGARDING HIS BREACH OF CONTRACT COUNTERCLAIM BY NEITHER BRIEFING NOR ARGUING IT AND, EVEN IF NOT WAIVED, IT IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS AND, OTHERWISE, PRESENTS NO TRIALWORTHY ISSUE 34

VI. CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amphibious Partners, LLC v. Redman</i> , No. 06-CV-031-B, 2007 WL 9697712 (D. Wyo. Sept. 18, 2007)	27, 28
<i>Becker v. Faber</i> , 280 N.Y. 146, 19 N.E.2d 997 (1939).....	23
<i>Byrd v. Est. of Nelms</i> , 154 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. App. 2004).....	27-28
<i>Carr v. Sutton</i> , 70 W. Va. 417, 74 S.E. 239 (1912)	17, 18, 22
<i>Desrosiers v. Russell</i> , 660 So. 2d 396 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	29, 34
<i>Evans v. Bayles</i> , 237 W. Va. 269, 787 S.E.2d 540 (2016).....	19
<i>FirstMerit Bank, N.A. v. Inks</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 384 (2014)	38
<i>Green Leaves Rest., Inc. v. 617 H St. Assocs.</i> , 974 A.2d 222 (D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Basil St. Partners, LLC</i> , No. 9:11-BK-19510-FMD, 2012 WL 6101914 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2012).....	21
<i>In re Michael Ray T.</i> , 206 W. Va. 434, 525 S.E.2d 315 (1999)	19
<i>Kroona v. Dunbar</i> , 868 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015)	27
<i>McGinnis v. Cayton</i> , 173 W. Va. 102, 312 S.E.2d 765 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>Mowery v. Hitt</i> , 155 W. Va. 103, 181 S.E.2d 334 (1971).....	19

<i>Sands v. Security Trust Co.</i> , 143 W. Va. 522, 102 S.E.2d 733 (1958)	18
<i>Spottiswoode v. Levine</i> , 730 A.2d 166 (Me. 1999)	29
<i>State ex rel. Connellsville By-Prod. Coal Co. v. Cont'l Coal Co.</i> , 117 W. Va. 447, 186 S.E. 119 (1936)	29-30
<i>State ex rel. Shenandoah Valley Nat. Bank v. Hiatt</i> , 123 W. Va. 739, 17 S.E.2d 878 (1941)	29
<i>Vastine v. Bank of Dallas</i> , 808 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. 1991).....	23
<i>Voelker v. Frederick Bus. Prop. Co.</i> , 195 W. Va. 246, 465 S.E.2d 246 (1995)	19
<i>Waddy v. Riggleman</i> , 216 W. Va. 250, 606 S.E.2d 222 (2004).....	17, 19
<i>Williams v. Carr</i> , 76 W. Va. 139, 85 S.E. 69 (1915).....	18
<i>Wolford v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 196 W. Va. 528, 474 S.E.2d 458 (1996).....	36-37
<i>Woods-Tucker Leasing Corp. of Georgia v. Kellum</i> , 641 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Zaleski v. W. Va. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 544, 687 S.E.2d 123 (2009)	19

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 45-1-1	8, 10
W. Va. Code § 45-1-2	8, 10
W. Va. Code § 55-1-1(d).....	38
W. Va. Code § 56-6-31	12

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 10(c)(7) 19

OTHER

38 Am. Jur. 2d *Guaranty* § 90 29

38A C.J.S. *Guaranty* § 95 22-23, 24

38A C.J.S. *Guaranty* § 153 29

38A C.J.S. *Guaranty* § 154 29

38A C.J.S. *Guaranty* § 159 29

CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 924 17

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP & GUARANTY § 57 (1996) 26, 28

Stearns, SURETYSHIP § 11.21 (5th ed. 1951) 28

23 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 61:32 22, 23
